Change of Command

By the authority vested in me as National President of the Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, and the National Constitution, Rules and Regulations, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1: At the 2017 National Encampment in Lansing, Michigan I was elected National President of the ASUVCW. To my Sisters at the local, Department and National levels who have educated me since the age of seventeen in the ways of the Order, and without whom I would not be in this position, I thank you. To my second grandmother Past National President Edith Nile for making certain I understood the Constitution, Rules and Regulations, protocol, the significance of the Grand Army of the Republic (GAR) and respect for these men and their sacrifices, and to my other second grandmother Past National Vice President Margaret Gehret for teaching me how to run a meeting, the floor work, the proper procedures of our Order, and letting me become a strong person, I thank you. Both inculcated in me fraternal relations and a belief that all five Allied Orders of the GAR are equally important. I wish they could be here to see what they accomplished.

<u>Section 2</u>: Headquarters is hereby established at 993 Glamorgan Street, Alliance, Ohio, 44601, in Stark County, the original county of the Order's incorporation. All correspondence for the National President may be posted to this address. Electronic communications may be sent to <u>president@asuvcw.org</u>. The National President may be reached at (330) 823-2459. Please leave a message if there is no answer.

<u>Section 3</u>: Requests for the National President's attendance at Department Encampments, called meetings or other events should be directed to the National President's address. Notifications should be made well in advance for consideration.

<u>Section 4</u>: Correspondence regarding the finances of the Order or issues with the IRS, filing Form 990-N, obtaining an EIN or other financial questions should be directed to National Treasurer Mary E. Flynn (PDP), 174 Maple Street, Methuen, MA 01184. Phone: (978) 569-5933. Email: treasurer@asuvcw.org.

<u>Section 5</u>: All other correspondence to the Order is to be directed to National Secretary Rachelle M. Campbell (PNP), 9110 Avezan Way, Gilroy, CA 95020. Phone: (408) 489-0115. Email: secretary@asuvcw.org.

<u>Section 6</u>: All applications for membership not being handled by an Auxiliary or Department should be directed to National Vice President Denise B. Oman (PNP), W9997 Bottom Run Road, Wonewoc, WI, 53968. Phone: (262) 719-8735. Email: <u>vicepresident@asuvcw.org</u>.

The foregoing General Order is proclaimed this eleventh day of September, in the year of our Lord two thousand seventeen, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty-second, in the city of Alliance, County of Stark, State of Ohio.

/s/ Ramona A. Greenwalt, PDP National President, ASUVCW

ATTEST:

By: /s/ Rachelle M. Campbell, PNP National Secretary, ASUVCW